Public Document Pack

Thursday 7 April 2022
Tel: 01993 861522
e-mail - democratic.services@westoxon.gov.uk

LOWLANDS AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE
You are summoned to a meeting of the Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee which will be held
in the Council Chamber, Woodgreen, Witney OX28 1NB on Tuesday, 19 April 2022 at 2.00 pm.

Giles Hughes
Chief Executive
To: Members of the Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee
Councillors: Ted Fenton (Chairman), Joy Aitman (Vice-Chair), Rosa Bolger, Maxine Crossland,
Harry Eaglestone, Duncan Enright, Steve Good, Jeff Haine, Richard Langridge, Nick
Leverton, Dan Levy, Lysette Nicholls, Carl Rylett and Ben Woodruff.
Recording of Proceedings – The law allows the public proceedings of Council, Cabinet, and
Committee Meetings to be recorded, which includes filming as well as audio-recording.
Photography is also permitted. By participating in this meeting, you are consenting to be filmed.
As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings please let the
Democratic Services officers know prior to the start of the meeting.

West Oxfordshire District Council, Council Offices, Woodgreen, Witney, OX28 1NB
PageTel:
1 01993 861000
www.westoxon.gov.uk

AGENDA
1.

Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 3 - 6)
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 28 March 2022.

2.

Apologies for Absence
To receive any apologies for absence.

3.

Declarations of Interest
To receive any declarations from Members of the Committee on any items to be
considered at the meeting.

4.

Applications for Development (Pages 7 - 76)
Purpose:
To consider applications for development, details of which are set out in the attached
schedule.
Recommendation:
That the applications be determined in accordance with the recommendations of the
Business Manager – Development Management.

5.

Applications Determined under Delegated Powers and Appeal Decisions (Pages 77 - 84)
Purpose:
To inform the Sub-Committee of applications determined under delegated powers and
any appeal decisions.
Recommendation:
That the reports be noted.

Page 2

Agenda Item 1
WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL
Minutes of the meeting of the
Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee
Held in the Council Chamber at 2.00 pm on Monday, 28 March 2022
PRESENT
Councillors: Ted Fenton (Chairman), Joy Aitman (Vice-Chair), Maxine Crossland, Harry
Eaglestone, Duncan Enright, Jeff Haine, Nick Leverton, Dan Levy, Michele Mead, Alex Postan,
Carl Rylett, Harry St John and Ben Woodruff
Officers: Phil Shaw (Business Manager - Development Management), David Ditchett (Senior
Planning Officer), Michelle Ouzman (Strategic Support Officer).
52

Minutes of Previous Meeting
The minutes of the meeting held on 28 February 2022 were approved and signed by the
Chairman as a correct record.
Members noted that the Planning officers had agreed to get back to Councillor Crossland
regarding her question relating to the Delegated Decisions list from 28 February 2022. Item 4
on Page 90 – “Councillor Crossland noted this had been withdrawn, and asked why this was.
The Officer was unsure of the reason and agreed to look into the application and report
back.”
Officers confirmed that they would investigate and respond to Councillor Crossland directly.

53

Apologies for Absence
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Bolger. Councillor Postan substituted
for Councillor Good, Councillor Mead substituted for Councillor Nicholls and Councillor St
John substituted for Councillor Langridge.

54

Declarations of Interest
A declarations of interest was received from Councillor Leverton who stated that he had put
a call out for assistance regarding a charity pickup. A local business related to application
21/03342/OUT replied and gave assistance with a free delivery. The Committee and Chair
noted this statement, and it was agreed that it would not have an influence on this application.
Councillor Crossland stated she may have a declaration of interest as her son-in-law owned
one of the un
[...]
ould be better served with a local commercial
business on site, as people could walk to work rather than travel. He also thought that the
application proposal lacked sustainability details, and that housing built now would need to be
brought up to sustainability standard in just a couple of years.
Councillor Haine concurred that he had visited the site, and that he was aware land had
already been purchased to create commercial access for local business’s at the adjacent depot.,
so they would not have to go via the housing estate for access. Mr Shaw concurred that land
for new commercial access had been bought.
Councillor Crossland noted that the District Local Plan had taken a lot of serious hard work
to create, and that this application was asking Members to disregard their own policies. She
felt that other potential uses for the land were irrelevant, the application clearly went against
Council policy and therefore felt Members should support the officers’ recommendation and
refuse the application. Councillor Leverton agreed, and added that the number of houses being
developed would increase the daily traffic too, and he supported the officers recommendation.
Councillor Woodruff, requested clarification of the adjacent land purchase for business access,
whether the land had definitely been purchased, and felt that if the decision was deferred for a
site visit, it would give extra time to seek clarification of the purchase. The Chairman referred
Councillor Woodruff to page 53 in the original report. paragraph 2.1, point 4 which read:
“ Referring to the third party ownership of the ransom strip bund, associates of our clients
have now purchased the bund, enabling direct access”
Councillor Woodruff proposed that the application be deferred for a site visit. Councillor
Eaglestone seconded this proposal.
On being put to the vote, the proposal was lost.
Councillor Enright stated Witney was a vibrant town, and felt the Committee should support
the officers recommendation and the Local Plan. Councillor Levy and Postan both agreed.
Councillor Enright proposed that the application should be refused as per officers’
recommendation.
Councillor Crossland seconded the proposal.
On being put to the vote, the application was
Refused

Page 4

Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee
28/March2022
21/01628/FUL - Church Farm, Church End, South Leigh, Witney
The Senior Planning Officer, David Ditchett introduced the application for a change of use of
land to allow the siting of three glamping wagons, together with the erection of a bike storage
shed and the provision of four parking spaces (amended).
A late submission from the Parish Council of South Leigh and High Cogges was received and
was readout by the planning officer. The Parish Council reiterated that the proposal was
contrary to the Neighbourhood Plan, particularly SLD6 and felt that the application should be
refused. Councillor Haine had also received a statement from the Parish Council of South
Leigh and High Coggs (SLHCPC), the statement included a strong request to refuse the
application on grounds that it goes against the Local Plan. Councillor Haine read out the
statement and a copy is attached to the original minutes.
Councillor Haine confirmed that he too thought the application does not comply with SLD6
and Local Plan policies OS2 – Points 2,4,5 and 9, General Principle OS4 – Points 2 and 5, E2,
EH2, EH8, Neighbourhood Local Plan policies SLE1, SLE7 and SLD6.
Councillor Enright thought it was good to bring extra business to the farm and the proposal
also had tourism opportunities for local communities, however, he was swayed by the
statement from the Local Neighbourhood Plan
Councillor St John stated that he had read through the South Leigh and Cogggs Parish
Neighbourhood Plan and he thought it was a very good document. He went on to ask for
clarification on the differences between Use Classes B and E.
Mr Ditchett confirmed that B Class related to General Industrial, and Storage or distribution
Whereas Use Class E was for Commercial, Business and Service.
Both Councillors Levy and Postan thought the Committee should support the Parish
Neighbourhood Plan.
Councillor Haine proposed that the application be refused, contrary to officers
recommendations, on policy grounds, because it was contrary to Policies, WODC Local Plan
OS2 – Points 2,4,5 and 9, General Principle OS4 – Points 2 and 5, E2, EH2, EH8 and SLHC
Neighbourhood Plan SLE1, SLE7 and SLD6. Councillor Leverton seconded the proposal.
The proposal was put to the vote, and was carried.
For the reasons stated above, the application was
Refused
21/02106/FUL - Church Farm, Church End, South Leigh, Witney
The Senior Planning Officer, David Ditchett introduced the application for the construction of
a pond for ecological enhancement and recreational purposes. Mr Ditchett advised that
officers were recommending approval of the application.
Councillor Haine commented on the depth of the pond and the safety issues this may have.
This led to Councillors having a discussion on the safety aspect of the application.
Councillor Haine proposed that the application be refused as there were safety concerns, this
was seconded by Councillor Eaglestone. On being put to the vote, the proposal was lost.
Councillor Postan proposed that the application be approved as per officers recommendation.
This was seconded by Councillor Levy.

Page 5

Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee
28/March2022
The proposal was put to the vote, and was carried that the application be
Approved
21/02779/FUL - 61 High Street, Standlake
The Senior Planning Officer, David Ditchett introduced the application for the demolition of
an existing engineering workshop and the erection of two detached dwellings, with associated
parking, private amenity space and landscaping.
Mr Ditchett confirmed that the engineering workshop had ceased trading in 2019 and advised
that Officers were recommending approval.
Councillor Haine proposed to approve the application as per Officers recommendation and
this was seconded by Councillor Leverton.
It was therefore agreed that the application be
Approved

56

Applications Determined under Delegated Powers and Appeal Decisions
The report giving details of applications determined under delegated powers was received and
noted.

The Meeting closed at 3.30 pm
CHAIRMAN

Page 6

Agenda Item 4
WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL
LOWLANDS AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE
Date: 19th April 2022

REPORT OF THE BUSINESS MANAGER-DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT

Purpose:
To consider applications for development details of which are set out in the following pages.
Recommendations:
To determine the applications in accordance with the recommendations of the Strategic Director.
The recommendations contained in the following pages are all subject to amendments in the light of
observations received between the preparation of the reports etc and the date of the meeting.
List of Background Papers
All documents, including forms, plans, consultations and representations on each application, but
excluding any document, which in the opinion of the ‘proper officer’ discloses exempt information as
defined in Section 1001 of the Local Government Act 1972.
Please note that:
1. Observations received after the reports in this schedule were prepared will be summarised in a
document which will be published late on the last working day before the meeting and available
at the meeting or from www.westoxon.gov.uk/meetings

Page 7

Item

Application Number
21/01963/RES

Address
Clover Court, Bushey Drive, Clanfield, Bampton

Officer
David Ditchett

21/03643/FUL

46 Market Square, Witney

Esther Hill

21/03644/LBC

46 Market Square, Witney

Esther Hill

21/03720/FUL

44 Common Road, North Leigh

David Ditchett

Page 8

Application Number
Site Address

21/01963/RES
Clover Court
Bushey Drive
Clanfield
Bampton
Oxfordshire
OX18 2TS

Date
Officer
Officer Recommendations
Parish
Grid Reference
Committee Date

5th April 2022
David Ditchett
Provisional Approval
Clanfield Parish Council
428369 E
201453 N
19th April 2022

Location Map

© Crown copyright and database rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 100024316

Application Details:
Reserved Matters application for four dwellings (appearance, landscaping, layout and scale), pursuant to
outline permission 19/00115/OUT

Page 9

Applicant Details:
Mr Rob Stewart
14 The Pines
Faringdon
SN7 8AU
1 CONSULTATIONS
Parish Council

Clanfield Parish Council has considered the documents relating to
the above and has the following comments for your consideration
please.
o Parking/Traffic along Main street
The PC is currently in consultation with OCC Highways regarding
the major problem of parking and traffic flow which have followed
your earlier approval of a cafe (Blakes) and renovations to the
Double Red Duke on the corner of Main Street/Pound lane with no
adequate parking provision. This is a major problem for residents
here.
The number of vehicles that this development will feed onto Main
Street will be 20+ and the development strategy openly advertises
that there is plenty of room for more vehicles than those outlined
on the visuals! Main Street, due to on road parking has become
effectively a single track road with serious traffic flow problems.
This development will further exacerbate this situation
o The design of the proposed dwellings is not in keeping with the
setting or nearby properties including listed buildings.
o Drainage is of serious concern until Thames Water complete
repair of all the leaks in the infrastructure here. Maybe WODC
would address this with them?

OCC Highways

The proposal, if permitted, will not have a significant detrimental
impact ( in terms of highway safety and convenience ) on the
adjacent highway network
Recommendation: Oxfordshire County Council, as the Local
Highways Authority, hereby notify the District Planning Authority
that they do not object to the granting of planning permission,
subject to the following conditions:
o G28 pa
[...]
line application for four dwellings with access' was refused by
the Council on 14/01/2019 for the following reason:
5.5
By reason of the location of development, the proposed four dwellings would not respect the village
character and local distinctiveness or form a logical complement to the existing scale and pattern of development
and/or the character of the area. Furthermore it is considered that the proposal would involve the loss of an area
of open space that makes an important contribution to the character and overall appearance of the area. The
proposed development would erode the visual rural appearance of the application site and introduce a more
urban character. The proposal is contrary to Policies OS1, OS2, H2 and OS4 of the adopted West Oxfordshire
Local Plan and the relevant paragraphs of the NPPF.
5.6
Application 19/00115/OUT was subsequently appealed and that appeal was allowed by the
Inspectorate on 12/05/2020, as in part, that the site was considered to be previously developed land.
The site therefore has outline consent for four homes.
5.7
The current application is for 'Reserved Matters application for four dwellings (appearance,
landscaping, layout and scale), pursuant to outline permission 19/00115/OUT'. Therefore, the principle
of development and access arrangements are established and are not the subject of this application.
5.8

The application is before the Committee as the Parish Council have objected.

5.9
Taking into account planning policy, other material considerations and the representations of
interested parties, officers are of the opinion that the key considerations of the application are:
Siting, Design, Form and Impact to Designated Heritage Assets;
Highways;
Biodiversity;

Page 22

Residential Amenities; and
Other Matters
Siting, Design, Form and Impact to Designated Heritage Assets
5.10
Four Grade II listed buildings are within 100m of the site. The Local Planning Authority is
therefore statutorily required to have special regard
[...]
2

Page 30

Application Number
Site Address

21/03643/FUL
46 Market Square
Witney
Oxfordshire
OX28 6AL

Date
Officer
Officer Recommendations
Parish
Grid Reference
Committee Date

5th April 2022
Esther Hill
Refuse
Witney Parish Council
435573 E
209531 N
19th April 2022

Location Map

© Crown copyright and database rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 100024316

Application Details:
Demolition of existing outbuilding and rebuild to create a one and half storey three bedroom house
with associated amenity area and two car parking spaces. (Amended)

Page 31

Applicant Details:
Mr And Mrs J Druce Harding
15 Mill Meadow
Ducklington
Oxon
OX27 7AY
1 CONSULTATIONS
Parish Council

While Witney Town Council does not object to this application in
terms of a new dwelling, it notes that Councillors express concern
for limited cycle and bin storage on the site. Members ask that all
efforts are made to provide cycle storage adequate for a family
home and bin storage sufficient for the multiple waste bin types.

OCC Highways

The proposal, if permitted, will not have a significant detrimental
impact ( in terms of highway safety and convenience ) on the
adjacent highway network
Recommendation:
Oxfordshire County Council, as the Local Highways Authority,
hereby notify the District Planning Authority that they do not object
to the granting of planning permission, subject to the following
condition
-G28 parking as plan

WODC Env Health - Lowlands

Thank you for the opportunity to consult.
I have No Objection in principle.
A standard condition around a Construction (Demolition)
Environmental Management Plan (EMP), would be appropriate under
the circumstances.

WODC Drainage Engineers

Additional Details requested.

Conservation Officer

Consultee Comments:
Context: an outbuilding known as Long Barn located to the rear,
and within the curtilage of no.46 Market Square - a Grade II listed
building (list entry 1213490), located in Witney & Cogges
Conservation Area. No. 46 was formerly known as Bull In
[...]
r and setting of the Witney and Cogges Conservation Area, this harm is identified as being
'less than substantial'. The loss of the heritage asset and the less than substantial harm which would
result from the development proposed, would not be outweighed by any discernible public benefits.

Page 41

Furthermore, no clear or convincing justification has been submitted to demonstrate that the
optimal use of the heritage asset is a risk. Consequently, the proposal is contrary to policies OS2,
OS4, H2, EH9, EH10, EH11, EH12 and EH16 of the West Oxfordshire Local Plan 2031, Section 16
of the National Planning Policy Framework, Section 14 of the WODC Design Guide 2016, the
Witney and Cogges Conservation Area Appraisal and Sections 66(1) and 72(1) of the Planning
(Listed Building and Conservation Areas) Act 1990.
2

Insufficient information has been provided demonstrating that Long Barn is not capable of being
used or redeveloped for employment uses and no substantial community benefits would be
achieved by the proposed development, therefore it is contary to Policy E1 of the West
Oxfordshire Local Plan 2031.

3

By reason of its scale, siting and design the proposed dwelling will appear cramped and incongruous
within this location and would result in a detrimental impact on the residential amenity and living
conditions for future occupants. The proposal is therefore considered contrary to Policies OS2,
OS4 and H2 of the West Oxfordshire Local Plan 2031, the West Oxfordshire Design Guide, the
National Design Guide and the relevant paragraphs of the NPPF 2019.

Contact Officer: Esther Hill
Telephone Number: 01993 861690
Date: 5th April 2022

Page 42

Application Number
Site Address

21/03644/LBC
46 Market Square
Witney
Oxfordshire
OX28 6AL

Date
Officer
Officer Recommendations
Parish
Grid Reference
Committee Date

5th April 2022
Esther Hill
Refuse
Witney Parish Council
435573 E
209531 N
19th April 2022

Location Map

© Crown copyright and database rights 2016 Ordnance Surv
[...]
demonstrate that the optimal use of the heritage asset is a risk. Consequently, the proposal is
contrary to the duty to Section 16(2) of the Planning (Listed Building and Conservation Areas) Act
1990 and Section 16 of the NPPF.

Contact Officer: Esther Hill
Telephone Number: 01993 861690
Date: 5th April 2022

Page 49

Application Number
Site Address

21/03720/FUL
44 Common Road
North Leigh
Witney
Oxfordshire
OX29 6RB

Date
Officer
Officer Recommendations
Parish
Grid Reference
Committee Date

5th April 2022
David Ditchett
Provisional Approval
North Leigh Parish Council
438532 E
212493 N
19th April 2022

Location Map

© Crown copyright and database rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 100024316

Application Details:
Demolition of existing residential property. The erection of 10 detached and semi detached two storey
dwellings and construction of a new access onto Common Road, with associated garaging and parking,
landscaping and all enabling works

Page 50

Applicant Details:
Mr Tim Northey
Market House
Silver Street
Olney
MK46 4AL
1 CONSULTATIONS
Parish Council

The applicant argues that objections raised against previously
refused application 21/02900/FUL have been fully met. This is not
the case.
Housing developments totalling 175 units have been or are being
erected in North Leigh village, thus satisfying the need for housing in
this medium sized village. The proposal is for a further 10 units and
will further impact on village facilities and harm the character of the
area. This is contrary to Policy OS2 of the Local Plan. 2031.
The proposed density of units at 20 per hectare may be appropriate
for urban developments, but is inappropriate for and harmful to the
character of the village. This is contrary to Policy OS4 of the Local
Plan.
Whilst the new proposal now includes 2 affordable units, the mix of
units consists eight 3-bed units and two 4-bed units and does not
include any 2-bed units. This is contrary to Policy H4 of the Local
Plan.
During 2021 numerous problems wit
[...]
EH3 Biodiversity and Geodiversity

Page 60

EH4 Public realm and green infrastructure
EH7 Flood risk
EH8 Environmental protection
T1NEW Sustainable transport
T2NEW Highway improvement schemes
T3NEW Public transport, walking and cycling
T4NEW Parking provision
DESGUI West Oxfordshire Design Guide
NPPF 2021
NATDES National Design Guide
The National Planning Policy framework (NPPF) is also a material planning consideration.
PLANNING ASSESSMENT
5.1
The applicant seeks planning permission for the demolition of existing residential property. The
erection of 10 detached and semi detached two storey dwellings and construction of a new access onto
Common Road, with associated garaging and parking, landscaping and all enabling works.
5.2
The site is accessed by an existing access serving the domestic curtilage and beyond into the
paddock to the rear of the site. There are a number of outbuildings which appear to have been
associated with the dwelling, albeit not within an established domestic curtilage.
5.3
An application for the construction of five detached dwellings and garages. Close existing and
formation of new vehicular access in revised position was refused permission in November 2018 (Ref:
18/02932/FUL) for the following reasons:
1. The proposal is for housing development on a predominantly greenfield site on the edge of the settlement of
North Leigh. The development is not required to meet Local Plan housing requirements and would not constitute
an acceptable windfall opportunity in the context of the location, site characteristics, and a very low 5 year
windfall allowance. The design (including materials), scale, form and siting of the proposal would not form a
logical complement to the existing scale and pattern of development in this location, it would fail to protect or
enhance the local landscape and the setting of the village, and would fail to conserve the natural environment.
There would therefore be an unacceptably harmful impact on the character and appear

Minutes of the meeting


WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Minutes of the meeting of the 

Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

Held in the Council Chamber at 2.00 pm on Tuesday, 19 April 2022 

PRESENT 

Councillors: Councillor Ted Fenton (Chairman), Councillor Maxine Crossland, Councillor 

Harry Eaglestone, Councillor Duncan Enright, Councillor Jeff Haine, Councillor Richard 

Langridge, Councillor Nick Leverton, Councillor Lysette Nicholls, Councillor Andrew Prosser 

and Councillor Carl Rylett. 

Officers:  Amy Bridgewater-Carnall (Senior Strategic Support Officer) and Esther Hill (Planner) 

57 Minutes of Previous Meeting  

The minutes of the meeting held on 28 March 2022 were approved and signed by the 

Chairman as a correct record. 

58 Apologies for Absence  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Joy Aitman, Rosa Bolger, Steve Good 

and Ben Woodruff.  

 

Councillor Andrew Prosser substituted for Councillor Dan Levy.  

59 Declarations of Interest  

Councillor Prosser declared an interest in applications 21/03643/FUL and 21/03644/LBC – 46 

Market Square, Witney because he had been in attendance at the Witney Town Council 

meeting when the item was discussed. 

 

During the course of the meeting, he advised that he had voted on the application and the 

Chairman therefore asked him to remove himself from the meeting for the deliberation of the 

items. 

60 Applications for Development  

21/03720/FUL – 44 Common Road, North Leigh. 

 

The Senior Planner, David Ditchett introduced the application for the demolition of an existing 

residential property; along with the erection of ten detached and semi-detached, two storey 

dwellings, construction of a new access, with associated garaging, parking, landscaping and all 

enabling works. 

 

The following members of the public addressed the meeting: 

 

Ms Sarah Veasey – North Leigh Parish Council, objecting; 

Mr Soave – local resident objecting; and 

Mr Tim Northey – applicant. 

 



Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

19/April2022 

A copy of Ms Veasey’s submission is attached to these minutes, however a summary of the 

other speakers is as follows: 

 

Mr Soave advised that he was objecting on behalf of a number of residents who had raised 

concerns about the removal of trees which could have protected their views.  He advised that 

consultation with the local community should have been considered, the ridge heights of some 

proposed dwellings were too high and there would be a loss of amenity due to the new access 

road. 

 

Mr Northey described this as previously developed land and a sustainable site.  The proposed 

designs were in keeping with the character and appearance of the area, similar to Common 

Close but lower density.  He also referred to the need of more affordable, three bedroomed 

properties and highlighted the biodiversity net gain. 

 

Following a question from Councillor Fenton, Mr Northey confirmed that the biodiversity net 

gain on and off site would be achieved by installing swift and bat boxes alongside native 

planting.  Offsite provision would be achieved via a credit with a third party operator within 

West Oxfordshire.  

 

The local ward member Councillor St John addressed the committee in objection to the 

application. In his address he referred to the historic use of number 44, previous applications 

and the removal of mature trees and loss of ecology.  Councillor St John also made reference 

to S106 contributions, the impact on the linear character and previous refusal reasons. He 

therefore asked the committee to consider deferring the application to allow a site visit to 

take place.  

 

In response to a question from Councillor Crossland, Councillor St John advised that none of 

the mature trees that had been removed had been protected.  

 

The Senior Planner then presented his report containing a recommendation of provisional 

approval.  He provided clarification on the previous applications relating to the site and how 

the refusal reasons for those had been addressed by the applicant.  Officers were satisfied that 

two of the refusal reasons had been overcome, one (drainage) could be overcome, and two 

were partly overcome. 

 

Councillor Langridge addressed the meeting and thanked the officer for the clear summation 

of the case.  He felt the application was finely balanced and noted the concerns of the 

objectors and the Parish Council.  He therefore proposed that the application be deferred to 

allow a site visit to take place and this was seconded by Councillor Haine.  

 

Councillor Leverton highlighted the need to ensure that any drainage conditions agreed by 

officer were robust and could be achieved by Thames Water. Officers confirmed that the aim 

was always to achieve the best outcome but reminded Members that Thames Water were the 

specialist, technical consultee. 



Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

19/April2022 

 

The proposal to defer the application was then put to the vote and was carried.  

 

Deferred 

 

21/03643/FUL – 46 Market Square, Witney.  

 

The Planning Officer, Esther Hill introduced the application for the demolition of the existing 

outbuilding; erection of a one and half storey, three bedroom dwelling, associated amenity 

area and two car parking spaces.  

 

This application was taken in conjunction with 21/03644/LBC, as minuted below, which dealt 

with the listed building consent for the proposal.  Ms Hill advised that the application was in 

front of Committee because Witney Town Council held a contrary view to officers. 

 

The following members of the public addressed the meeting: 

 

Ms Jo Druce-Harding – applicant. 

  

Copies of her submissions are attached to these minutes. 

 

The Planning Officer then presented her report containing a recommendation of refusal and 

explained the refusal reasons in full.  She advised that there was insufficient evidence to back 

up the claim that the site could not be re-used for employment purposes. 

 

Councillor Enright addressed the meeting and noted that there had been redevelopment of 

similar buildings in the past and, whilst this had an irregular curtilage, could be liveable.  He 

queried if the deconstruction of the building could be conditioned and noted that it could be 

difficult to re-let as business use in the current climate. 

 

Councillor Langridge agreed with the comments and noted that there was no objection from 

the Town Council.  He did not feel that despite being Grade II listed the barn was attractive 

but noted there was a lack of evidence relating to the employment use.  

 

Following a comment from Councillor Crossland, officers advised that pre-application advice 

had been offered but the applicant had not taken this up. 

 

Councillor Haine agreed with the officers’ recommendation and highlighted that as a Grade II 

listed building, it could not be demolished. He did not feel there had been enough evidence 

produced to show that the building could not be used for employment purposes and proposed 



Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

19/April2022 

the officers recommendations as laid out.  This was seconded by Councillor Leverton who 

congratulated the officers on a clear and concise presentation.  He advised that he could not 

support the demolition of a listed building. 

 

Councillor Rylett felt that the views of local members should be considered and felt that 

agreement could be achieved with further discussion.  Councillor Poskitt suggested that 

conversations with the Conservation Officer and Listed Building officer about the loss of 

historic fabric could be explored. 

 

The officers’ recommendation of refusal was then put to the vote and was carried.  

 

Refused 

 

(Councillors Langridge and Enright requested that their votes against the proposal be 

recorded) 

 

21/03644/LBC – 46 Market Square, Witney.  

 

The Planning Officer, Esther Hill introduced the application for the demolition of the existing 

outbuilding. Erection of a one and half storey, three bedroom dwelling, associated amenity 

area and two car parking spaces. 

 

This application was taken in conjunction with 21/03643/FUL, as minuted above, which dealt 

with the planning approval.  As the two applications were presented together, all discussions 

and debate is as detailed above. 

 

The following members of the public addressed the meeting: 

Ms Jo Druce-Harding – applicant.  

 

Copies of her submissions are attached to these minutes. 

 

Councillor Haine agreed with the officers’ recommendation and highlighted that as a Grade II 

listed building, it could not be demolished. He did not feel there had been enough evidence 

produced to show that the building could not be used for employment purposes and proposed 

the officers recommendations as laid out.  This was seconded by Councillor Leverton who 

congratulated the officers on a clear and concise presentation.  He advised that he could not 

support the demolition of a listed building. 

 

The officers’ recommendation of refusal was then put to the vote and was carried.  

 



Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

19/April2022 

Refused 

(Councillors Langridge and Enright requested that their votes against the proposal be 

recorded) 

 

21/01963/RES – Clover Court, Bushey Drive, Clanfield, Bampton.  

 

Senior Planner, David Ditchett introduced the reserved matters application for the erection of 

four residential dwellings.  This dealt with the appearance, landscaping, layout and scale of the 

site, pursuant to outline permission 19/00115/OUT. 

 

Mr Ditchett outlined the previous outline permission for four dwellings at the site and 

requested that, should the Committee be minded to grant, authority be delegated to officers 

to agree the drainage details. 

 

Councillor Fenton queried the concern raised by the Parish Council and Councillor Crossland 

asked that the materials to be used, matched the character of the area.  Mr Ditchett 

confirmed that this would be agreed by condition. 

 

Councillor Langridge proposed that the application be granted and this was seconded by 

Councillor Enright. 

 

Councillor Prosser reiterated the importance of ensuring the sewage issues were addressed 

and that there was no impact to other residents.  Officers confirmed that these details would 

be delegated to them for agreement. 

 

The officers’ recommendation of approval was then put to the vote and was carried subject to 

authority being delegated to officers to agree the drainage details. 

 

Approved 

61 Applications Determined under Delegated Powers and Appeal Decisions  

The report giving details of applications determined under delegated powers was received and 

noted.  

 

Senior Planner, David Ditchett outlined the Appeal Decisions report and provided an update 

on the current position with each application.  

 

The Chairman took this opportunity to thank those Members not standing for re-election in 

May, namely Councillor Rosa Bolger and Councillor Maxine Crossland.  He expressed his 

gratitude to Councillor Crossland for her many years’ service to the Lowlands Area Planning 

Sub-Committee and wished her all the best for her retirement. 



Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

19/April2022 

 

He concluded by wishing luck to all those Members who were standing for election next 

month. 

 

 

 

 

The Meeting closed at 3.34 pm 

 

CHAIRMAN 


